

The

Bangladesh



Gazette

*Extraordinary*

Published by Authority

---

FRIDAY, JUNE 19, 1981

---

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS, ROADS, HIGHWAYS  
AND ROAD TRANSPORT

MVRT Section.

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 19th June, 1981.

No S.R.O. 219-L/81/MVRT/2T-1/80.—The following draft of certain further amendments to the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, which it is proposed to make in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 21, 41, 68 and 70 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 (IV of 1939), is hereby published as required by sub-section (1) of section 133 of the said Act for the information of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the draft will be taken into consideration on or after 27th June 1981.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft before the date specified will be considered by the Government:

**Draft Amendments**

In the aforesaid Rules,—

- (a) in rule 8, in clause (a), for the words "Taka ten" the words "Taka fifteen" shall be substituted;
- (b) in rule 11, in clause (d), for the words "Taka seven and fifty poisha" the words "Taka ten" shall be substituted;

---

(1527)

Price: 50 Paisa.

(c) in rule 36, for the clause (h) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(h) The fee for a certificate of fitness shall be Taka sixty for heavy vehicles and Taka thirty for other vehicles and for the renewal of certificate of fitness Taka thirty for heavy vehicles and Taka twenty for other and shall, in all cases, include the fee for inspection.”;

(d) in rule 38,—

(i) in clause (a) (iv), for the words “Taka two hundred” the words “Taka two hundred and fifty” shall be substituted;

(ii) in clause (a) (v), for the words “Taka one hundred” the words “Taka one hundred and twenty-five” shall be substituted;

(iii) in clause (a) (vi), for the words “Taka one hundred and fifty” the words “Taka one hundred and seventy five” shall be substituted;

(iv) in clause (a) (vii), for the words “Taka four” the words “Taka five” shall be substituted;

(v) in clause (a) (viii), for the words “Taka four” the words “Taka five” shall be substituted; and

(vi) in clause (cc), for the words “four rupees” the words “Taka fifteen” shall be substituted;

(e) in rule 46, in clause (c), for the words “two hundred rupees” the words “Taka three hundred” shall be substituted;

(f) in rule 51, for the words “Taka two” the words “Taka five” shall be substituted;

(g) in rule 59A, for the words “rupees seven and fifty paisa” the words “Taka fifteen” shall be substituted;

(h) in rule 65,—

(i) in clause (a) (i), for the words “Taka one hundred and fifty” the words “Taka two hundred” shall be substituted;

(ii) in clause (a) (ii), for the words “Taka seventy five” the words “Taka one hundred” shall be substituted;

(iii) in clause (a) (iii) (a), for the words “Taka one hundred” the words “Taka one hundred and twenty” shall be substituted;

(iv) in clause (a) (iv) (a), for the words “Taka one hundred” the words “Taka one hundred and twenty” shall be substituted;

(v) in clause (a) (v), for the words “Taka fifty” the words “Taka sixty” shall be substituted; and

(vi) in clause (b), for the words “rupees seven and fifty poisa” the words “Taka ten” shall be substituted;

(i) in rule 79, in clause (e), for the words “Taka fifty” the words “Taka sixty” shall be substituted;

- (j) in rule 80, in clause (e), for the words "Taka twenty five" the words "Taka thirty" shall be substituted; and
- (k) in rule 84, in clause (b) for the words "Taka one hundred" the words "Taka one hundred and fifty" shall be substituted;

By order of the President  
I. U. MALIK  
Joint Secretary.

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE  
NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 19th June 1981

No. S. R. O. 220-L/81/7(30)/80-T.O.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (1) of section 13 of the Trade Organisations Ordinance, 1961 (XLV of 1961), the Government, having considered it to be expedient in the interest of commerce and industry, is pleased to direct all persons, firms, companies or concerns engaged in the export trade in the private sector and all registered dealers of essential commodities to be members of the registered Chamber of Commerce and Industry of the area concerned of a registered Association of Trade and Industry organised to represent, amongst others, the aforesaid trades.

By order of the President  
M. R. KHANDKER  
Deputy Secretary.

মহকুমা প্রশাসকের কার্যালয়, বান্দরবন  
ফরম নং

[৪২ নিয়ম দ্রষ্টব্য]

চেয়ারম্যান পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর তালিকা

জিলা—পার্বত্য চট্টগ্রাম, মহকুমা—বান্দরবন, থানা—রুমা।

ইউনিয়নের নাম।	যে ওয়ার্ড হইতে নির্বাচিত সেই ওয়ার্ডের নাম ও নম্বর (যেবারের ক্ষেত্রে প্রযোজ্য)।	নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর নাম, পিতার নাম ও ঠিকানা (ননোনয়ন পত্রে বেরূপ আছে)।	যে পদে নির্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	১	২	৩	৪	৫
----------------	--	--	----------------------------	---	---	---	---	---

ক্রম

..

সিয়াম, রুমাও বম,  
পিতা চাল খুপ বম,  
লুংখুয়ালক পাড়া,  
৩৫৭, দাব্রুফ্যাং নৌয়া।

চেয়ারম্যান।

স্থান—বান্দরবন,  
তারিখ—২-৬-১৯৮১।

[অস্পষ্ট]  
রিটানিং অফিসার।

মহকুমা প্রশাসকের কার্যালয়, সদুনাগঞ্জ

ফরম নং

[৪২ নিয়ম দ্রষ্টব্য]

মেম্বার পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর তালিকা

জিলা—সিলেট, মহকুমা—সদুনাগঞ্জ, থানা—দিরাই।

ইউনিয়নের নাম।	যে ওয়ার্ড হইতে নির্বাচিত সেই ওয়ার্ডের নাম ও নম্বর (নেম্বারের ক্ষেত্রে প্রযোজ্য)।	নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর নাম, পিতার নাম ও ঠিকানা (মনোনয়ন-পত্রে বেরূপ আছে)।	যে পদে নির্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	বস্তব্য।
১	২	৩	৪	৫
তাটিপাড়া	১ নং ওয়ার্ড	নোহা: ছোয়াবউদ্দিন, পিতা মৃত নশাউদ্দিন, গাং আলীনগর।	নেম্বর	একনাম প্রতী- ষণী প্রার্থী।
স্থান—সুনাগঞ্জ, তারিখ—৬-৬-১৯৮১।			[অস্পষ্ট] রিটার্নিং অফিসার ও মহকুমা নির্বাচন অফিসার।	

মহকুমা প্রশাসকের কার্যালয়, চাঁদপুর

ফরম নং

[৪২ নিয়ম দ্রষ্টব্য]

মেম্বার পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর তালিকা

জিলা—কুমিল্লা, মহকুমা—চাঁদপুর, থানা—হাজীগঞ্জ।

ইউনিয়নের নাম।	যে ওয়ার্ড হইতে নির্বাচিত সেই ওয়ার্ডের নাম ও নম্বর (নেম্বারের ক্ষেত্রে প্রযোজ্য)।	নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর নাম, পিতার নাম ও ঠিকানা (মনোনয়ন-পত্রে বেরূপ আছে)।	যে পদে নির্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	বস্তব্য।
১	২	৩	৪	৫
কালচৌ (উত্তর)	১ নং ওয়ার্ড	নো: মতিউর রহমান প্রধানিয়া, পিতা জনিরউদ্দিন প্রধানিয়া, গাং দেওজোন।	নেম্বর।	
স্থান—চাঁদপুর, তারিখ—২৯-৫-১৯৮১।			আহমদউল্যা মিল্লা রিটার্নিং অফিসার এবং মহকুমা নির্বাচন অফিসার-২।	

মহকুমা প্রশাসকের কার্যালয়, নবাবগঞ্জ

ফরম ৭

[৩২ নিয়ম দ্রষ্টব্য]

চেয়ারম্যান পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর তালিকা

জিলা—রাজশাহী, মহকুমা—নবাবগঞ্জ, থানা—নবাবগঞ্জ।

উন্নিয়নের নাম।	যে ওয়ার্ড হইতে নির্বাচিত সেই ওয়ার্ডের নাম ও নম্বর (সেবারের ক্ষেত্রে প্রযোজ্য)।	নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর নাম, পিতার নাম ও ঠিকানা (মনোনয়নপত্রে যেরূপ আছে)।	যে পদে নির্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	বস্তু।
১	২	৩	৪	৫
সুন্দরপুর		শুকুরুদ্দিন, পিতা সালেমান বিশ্বাস, গাং জয়লিপুর।	চেয়ারম্যান।	
স্থান—নবাবগঞ্জ, তারিখ—৪-৬-১৯৮১।			এ, কিউ, এম, শফিকুল ইসলাম রিটানিং অফিসার ও মহকুমা নির্বাচন অফিসার।	

মহকুমা প্রশাসকের কার্যালয়, সদর (উত্তর), বরিশাল

ফরম ৭

[৪২ নিয়ম দ্রষ্টব্য]

মেম্বার পদে নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীগণের তালিকা

জিলা—বরিশাল, মহকুমা—সদর (উত্তর), বরিশাল, থানা—মুলাদাী।

ইউনিয়নের নাম।	যে ওয়ার্ড হইতে নির্বাচিত সেই ওয়ার্ডের নাম ও নম্বর (সেবারের ক্ষেত্রে প্রযোজ্য)।	নির্বাচিত প্রার্থীর নাম, পিতার নাম ও ঠিকানা (মনোনয়নপত্রে যেরূপ আছে)।	যে পদে নির্বাচিত হইয়াছেন।	বস্তু।
১	২	৩	৪	৫
চর কালেখা	১ নং ওয়ার্ড	জনাব আবদুর রহমান সরকার, পিতা জনাব অছিমদ্দিন সরকার, গাং চর কালেখা।	মেম্বার	বিনা প্রতি- দ্বন্দ্বিতায় নির্বাচিত।
স্থান—বরিশাল, তারিখ—৫-৫-১৯৮১।			কাজী বজলুর রহমান রিটানিং অফিসার ও মহকুমা নির্বাচন অফিসার।	

১

২

৩

৪

৫

জিলা—বরিশাল, মহকুমা—সদর (উত্তর), বরিশাল, থানা—হিজলা।

খুলখোলা

২ নং ওয়ার্ড

জনাব আঃ নতিফ খান,  
পিতা আঃ বারেক খান,  
মাং ছাগলদি।

মেম্বর।

স্থান—বরিশাল,

তারিখ—৬-৬-১৯৮১।

কাজী বজলদুর রহমান

রিটানিং অফিসার

ও

মহকুমা নির্বাচন অফিসার।